
 
 

August 15, 2006 
 
 
 

Mr. Barney Chan 
ACEHS 
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Ste. 250 
Alameda, CA  94502 
 
RE: Chevron # 90290 
       1802 Webster St, Alameda 
       ACEHS RO#:  383 
      
 
 
Dear Mr. Chan: 
 
This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site. 
 
Effective immediately, the Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. project manager is: 
 
Laura Genin 
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 
5900 Hollis St., Suite A 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
Office phone: 510-420-3367 
 
Please contact Laura Genin at 510-420-3367 or Bob Foss at 510-420-3348 you have any 
questions. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 
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June 29, 2006 
 
 
 

Mr. Barney Chan 
ACEHS 
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Ste. 250 
Alameda, CA  94502 
 
RE: Chevron # 90290 
      1802 Webster St, Alameda 
       ACEHS RO# 383 
      
 
 
Dear Mr. Chan: 
 
This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site. 
 
Effective immediately, the new Chevron project manager will be: 
 
Satya Sinha 
Chevron Environmental Management Company 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Office phone: 925-842-1589 
 
Please contact either Mr. Sinha of Chevron or Laura Genin of Cambria Environmental 
Technology at 510-420-3367 if you have any questions. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 
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ALAMEDACOUNTY U

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

a /').t
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

July 22,2005

Mr. Mark Inglis
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Inglis:

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Subiect: Fuel Leak Chevron Service Station #9-0290.
1802 Webster St., cA 94501

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the
referenced site including the May 17 ,2005 Down Gradient Subsurface Investigation
Workplan flom Cambria, your consultant- The work plan was prepared to investigate the
down-gradient petroleum plume from the site including iis potential migration through
utilities. The work plan includes iwo phases. Based upon the results of the initial soil
and groundwater investigation a monitoring well will be installed in the appropriate
location. We request that you address the following technical comments and submit the
technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL GOMMENTS

1. The proposed boring locations are approved. Soil samples are to be collected at two
feet intervals to a depth of approximately 8 feet. We request that you determine the
vertical extent of coniamination by verifying that contamination does not remain
potentially submerged below the first encountered groundwater level. At least one
additional soil sample below the original deepest sample should be collected for
screening and/or chemical analysis to confirm the vertical extent of contamination.

2. The work plan proposes the installation of one monitoring well based upon the
results of the initial soil and groundwater investigation. We request that enough
monitoring wells be installed to determine lhe lateral extent of contamination, which
may be more than one.

3. There is uncertainty whether the elevated MTBE detected in well 8-6 on this site is
from an on or off-site release. The former BP Station at 1716 Webster St. is a
potential up-gradient source of this contiamination. The recovery well on iheir isite
has reduced their MTBE concentrations but has had no effect on 8-6 concentrations.
We request that at least one additional boring be advanced between these wells to
confirm the source of the MTBE contamination curently being found in well 8-6. A
cross-section from this data should be provided to support your conclusion.

4. Interim remediation should be considered to reduce the elevated MTBE
concentrations in the areas of 8-6 and B-1 1. Please propose interim remediation to
be implemented at the conclusion of your subsurface investigation.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to our office according to the following
schedule.

. August 5, 2005- written response ( e mail acceptable) to the above items.

. 45 days after completion of subsurface investigation- Soil and groundwater
investigation report and proposed location(s) of additional monitoring wells.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representaiive of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&^%^ A"-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Foss, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Kyle Christie, ARCO, 4 Centerpointe Drive, Rm. 172, La Palma, CA 90623
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
7_22_05 1802 Webster wp



CAMBRIA
February 25, 2005

Mr. Bamey Chan
ACHSA
I 131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94502-65'77

RE: 1802 Webster St, Alameda
ACHSCA RO#: 0000195

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.

Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd-, K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

' .  ? . .

Cambri.

Environmental

technology, Inc.

5900 H0ll is Streei

Suite A

Em€ryville, CA 9{608

TP I (5 ro )  420 -07oo^ .  , ,  ^ ^ ^^^
Jrte #i vulvt

Fax (5101 420-9170
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Delta
Environmental
Consultants. Inc.

December 12, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency-Environmental Health Department
I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Subject:

Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants Inc. network
associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) requests a deadline extension on implementing fieldwork and deferment
of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) at the above referenced site. Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency-Environmental Health Department in a letter dated October 18, 2001 requested that the

installation of the wells and preparation of the CAP be completed by Dec€mber | 9, 2001. GR is currently
in the process of securing access agreements from Jack in the Box Inc. and Mr. and Mrs. Johns to install

the groundwater monitoring wells on their properties. As of this date, GR have received no response from

Mr. and Mrs. Johns, despite being sent a follow-up letter. GR is waiting on Jack in the Box Inc. response
to Chevron's request for a change of wording in the Jack in the Box license agreement. We anticipate the

wells will be installed by the end of Febmary, if access is granted by January.

In addition, GR, on Chevron's behalf, requests to defer the CAP until the petroleum hydrocarbon plume

has been delineated. GR wilt prepared the CAP once the newly installed wells have been monitored and
sampled for two quarters to insure that the petroleum hydrocarbon plume has been delineated

If you have any questions, please call us in our Sacramento office at (916) 631-1300.

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon CA 94583
Mr. James Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

D690290C.4C02

Providing a Competit ive Edge

3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, Cali iornia 95670-6021
916/638-2085
FAX: S16/638-8385

Deadline Extension Request, Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290' 1802 Webster
Street. Alameda. California

Project Geologist

CC:
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Delta
Envitonmenlal
Consultants, Inc,

November 27, 2001

Stuart and Mary Johns
| 897 Castle Hil l Road
Walnur Creek, Calilbrnia 94595

Subject: Access for Environmental Investigation at 1825 Webst€r Street, Alameda, CA

Mr. and Mrs. Johns:

Chevron Products Company (Chevron) is conducting an environmental investigation into the rclease of
gasoline at their service station located at 1802 Webster Street in Alameda, Califbrnia. The Alameda
Counly Health Care Servjccs Agency Environmental Health Department has requested that Chevron
assess soil and groundwater northwest of station.

Your property at 1825 Webster Street is sitauted northwest of the Chevron service station. In a letter

dated October 23,2001, Delta Environmental Consultants Inc. network associate Cetiler-Ryan Inc (CR)

on behall of Chevron requested access to your property 1br one day to install one groundwater monitoring
well (copy of letter attached). Copies of an access agreement were attached to October 23, 2001 letter.
To date we have not received a response to our request tor access.

Chevron would like to proceed with rhis work immediately. Please review the access agreements that

were attached to lhe October 23, 2001 letter at your earliest convenience lf they are acceptable, please

sign and return them to Chevron. If you require additional copies of the agreements or have questions

regarding the proposed work, please contact GR at 916-631-1300. If you have questions regarding the

access agreement itself, please contact Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Project Manager fbr this

site, at 925-842-8898.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Attachment: Letter of October 23, 200 |

Cc: (w/o attachmentl
Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon' CA 94583
Ms- Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health

Department, I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Jjm Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,3l64 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

34-5280.02

Providing a Competit ive Edge

3164 Gold Camp Drive
Su te 200
Rancho Cordova, Cali f  ornia 95670-6021
s16i63B 20B5
FAXr 916,/638-8385

Staff Ceologist



Delta
Envircnmental
Consultantsr Inc.

Novenrber 21, 200 |

3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Fancho Cordova. CaLifornia 95670-6021
9'16/638-2085
FAX: 916i 638-8385*or g r zoar

Mr- Michacl J. Snider, Esq.
Jack in the Box lnc.
9330 Balboa Street
San D iego,  Ca l i lb rn ia  92123-1516

Subject: Jsck in the Box License Agreernent, Jack in the Box #437' 1826 Webster Street,

Alameda, CA

Mr. Snider:

I have fbrwarded the Jack in thc Box license agreements to Chevron Products Company (Chevron)

lbr review by the Chevron legal department- Upon review ol'the Jack in thl} Box l icense agreement'
Chevron has requested the lbllowing wording change at the end of Scction 3 6:

"...shall bc promptly rcstored by Licensee to a condition which is as close as reasonably
practicabie 1(] the condition iust p.ior to such disturhancc."

Once this change in wording is made; the Jack in the Box l icense agreement is acceptable to Chevron.
If Jack in the Box agrees to change the wording in Scction 3 6, please revise thc l icense agreenr€nt
then, sign and rclurn two copies of the rcviscd l iccnse agreemcnt to Mr- Thomas Bauhs, Chevron
Products Conrpany, P.O- Box 6004, San Ranron, CA 94583. Once Mr' Bauhs signs the agreements, a

copy will be returned to you tbr your records. Your prompt attention to this matter would be greatly

appreciated.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (916) 63l- 1300.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Net$,ork -{ssociate GETTLER-RY-AN INC.

Cc: Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health
Defrarlment, I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2-50, Alameda, CA 94502

Mr, Jim Brownell, Delta Environnental Consultants, lnc , 3164 Cold Camp Drive' Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

345280.0?

Proiect Ceologist

Providing a Competit lve Edge



Delta
Environmehtal
Consultanls, Inc.

October 23, 2001

3164 Gold Camp Df ve
Sulte 200
Rancho Cordova. Ca i fornia 95670-6021
s16/638-2085
FAXi 916/638 8385

Stuart and Mary Johns Trust
1897 Castle Hil l Road
Walnut Creek, Calilbrnia 94595

Subject: Access Agreement for Environmental Investigation at 1825 Webster Street'
Alameda, CA

Mr. and Mrs. Johns:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
network associate Gettler-Ryan lnc. (GR) is requesting permission to allow Chewon to enter your
property at 1825 Webster Streel in Alameda to perform environmental assessment work.

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Depa ment of Environmental Health is requiring
Chevron to perfbrm additional environmental assessment work to evaluate the presence of gasoline
constituents in soil and groundwater in the vicinity ol 'Chevron Service Statlon #9-0290 located at
1802 webster Street in Alanreda. To comply with the requesl, GR on behalf of Chevron has
submitted a work plan to assess soil and groundwater northwest of the service station by install ing
one groundwater monitoring well in the parking lot on your proPerty. A copy of the work plan is
included with this ietter.

The monitoring wetl wil l be installed using a truck mounted dril l  r ig equipped with 8-inch-diameter
hollow-stem augers to drill a hole approximately l8't'eet deep. A 2-inch-diameter sloited plastic pipe
is placed in the hole, surrounded by sand, and cemented into place. The pipe is sealed with a locking
well cap and a tmlllc rated well box is placed over it. A round sleel plate is bolted onto the well box
and the entire box is cemented into place tlush with the existing pavement. This work usually takes
one day to completc, and every eflbn will be made to limit the disruption in the use of the propeny.

Afier installation, the wcll wil l have to be sampled on a regular basis. The sampling interval is
usually every three months, The sampling requires access lo thc well lbr only an hour or two each
even[ A tcchnician measures the depth to waler and a sarnple ol'the water is collected lbr subntittal
to a lab lbr analysis. The data is used to determine thc extent ofany hydrocarbon migration.

Quartefly sampling of the well will most likely be required lbr five years. Once the environmental
investigation is complered, the wetl will be properly abandoned and your property restored per the
terms ol the agreement,

I have attached threc copies of Chevron's site access agreement, This is a legal document and you

may wish to have an attorney review it. ll you agree to allow chevrcn to enter the property to

345?80.02

Providing a Competit ive Edge
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Access Agnienent L,elter. Chevron #9-0290, Alnnleda

completc this required work, please sign and return two copies of the access agreem€nt to Mr.

Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583. Once Mr.

Bauhs signs the agreements, a copy wil l be returned to you lbr your records. Your prompt attentton

to this matter would be greally appreciated,

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 63 | - 1300.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTAN'I'S, INC.
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Attachment: Access agreement (3)
work plan

Cc: (Wo attachments)
Mr, Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Eva Chu, Alarneda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health

Depaflment, I I 3 | Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Jinr Browncll, Delm Environmental Consultants, lnc., 3164 cold Camp Drive, Suite 200'

Rancho Cordova. CA 95670

345280.02



Delta
Environmenlal
Consultants, Inc.

October 19, 2001

3164 Gold Camp Drive
SLri le 200
Bancho Cordova, Caliorn a 95670 6021
916i638-2085
FAX: 916,/638 8385

Foodmaker Inc.
9330 Balboa Street
San Diego, Cali lbrnia 92123

Subject: Access Agreement for Environm€ntal lnvestigation at 1826 W€bster Sireet'

Alameda, CA

Foodmaker Inc.:

At the request of Chevron Products Comprny (Chevron). Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

network associate Cettler-Ryan lnc. (GR) is requesting permission to allow Chevron to enter your

property at 1826 Webster Street in Alameda to perfbrm environmental assessment work.

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health is rcquiring
Chevron to perform additional environmental assessment work to evaluate the presence of gasoline

constituents in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of Chevron Service Station i l9-0290 located at

i802 webster Strcet in Alameda. To comply with the request, GR on behalf of Chevron has

submitted a work plan to assess soil and groundwater nortll ol the service station by insralling one
groundwater monitoring well in the parking lot on your propeny. A copy ofthe work plan is included
with this letter.

The monitoring well will be installed using a truck mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch-diameter

hollow-stem augers to dri l l  ahole approximately l8 t-eet deep. A 2-inch-diameter slotted plastic pipe

is placed in hole, surrounded by sand, and cementcd into place. The Pipe is scaled with a locking

well cap and a tratlc rated well box is placcd over it. A round steel plate iS bolted onto the well box

and the entire box is cemcnted into place tlush with the existing pavement. This work usually takes

one day to complete, and every ellbrt will be made to limit the disruption in the use of the proPerty.

Aiter installation, the well will have to be sampled on a regular basis. The sampling interval is

usually every three monlhs, The sampling requires access to the well lbr only an hour or two each

cvent. A technician measures rhe dcpth ro water and a sarnpie ol'the wdter is coliecicd lbr submittai

to a lab lbr analysis. The data isused to determine the extent ofany hydrocarbon migration.

Quarterly sampling of the well wil l most l ikely be required lbr t ive years. Once the environmental
investigation is complcted, the well will be properly abandoned and your property restored per the

terms of the agreement.

I have altached three copies ol Chevron's site access agreement. This is a legal document and you

may wish to have an attorney review it- lf you agree to allow Chevmn to enter the property to

complete this required work, please sign and retum two copies of the access agreement to Mr'

Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583' Once Mr.

345280.02

Providing a Cornpetit ive Edge



Access Agrternent [-d(ter, Chevron #9-0290, Al.rned:r
Iuly 19. 2001

Bauhs signs the agreements, a copy wil l be returned to you lbr your records. Your prompt attentlon
to $is matter would be greatly appreciated,

Il you have any questions, please call me at (916) 63 l- 1300.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

ffituiue'
Stall ceologist

Attachment: Access agreement (3)
work plan

Cc: (w/o attachments)
Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health
Department, I l3 | Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502

Mr. Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Cold Camp Drive, Suitc 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

-145180.0:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

*
AGENCY

DAV|D J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\IE\TAI PqO IICI ION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

ROOOOOl95

October 1 8.  2001

Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products Co.
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon. CA 94583

RE: Workplan Approval for Ghevron No. 9-O290 at 18O2 Webster St., Alameda' CA

Dear Mr.  Bauhs:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s October 2OQ1 Work
PIan for Additional lnvestigation prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to
install two offsite groundwater monitoring wells and a soil boring near former boring SB2 is
acceptable. Field work should commence within 6O days of the date oJ this letter, 01 by
December 19,2OO1. Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities.

At this time you should also prepare a Corrective Action Plan for the remediation of high
MTBE concentrations at the source area and to reduce the spread of MTBE to a wider area.

ff you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials

emai l :  David Herzog,

Specialist

Delta Environmental

chevronO290-6



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Chu. Eva. Env. Health
October 12, 2001 4:29 PM'Bauhs, Tom''Brownell, James'
1802 Webster St, Alameda

Hi Tom,

I iust reviewed the OMR for Chevron SS#9-0290. There was free Droduct in well A-1 and an increase in MTBE
cbncentration in well B-1'1 to 140,000ppb. I had requested a workplan to install offslte groundwater monitoring
wells. Now I think you also need to cdhsider puttingj together a corrective action plan to remediate and/or control
the MTBE plume, Please have Gettler-Ryan starting working on that. Thanks.

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567-6762
(s10) 337-9335 fax

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROOOOOl95

September 13, 2OO1

Mr, Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products
P.O. Box 60O4
San Ramon, CA 94583

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 337-933s

RE: Workplan Ior Off-site Monitoring Wells at 1802 Webster Street, Alameda. CA

Dear Mr.  Bauhs:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s Septemb er 2OO1
Limited Subsurface lnvestigation Report prepared for the above re{erenced site. Eleven soil
borings were advanced to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume north of the site
and to evaluate if utility trenches act as preferential pathways for hydrocarbon migration.
Soil borings SB-5. SB-7, SB-9. SB-1O and SB-1 1 advanced along the Webster Street right-
of-way could not be completed due to auger refusal at 4 feet bgs. Eoring SB-3 also
encountered re{usal, due to pea gravel, at 4 feet bgs.

Results of the investigation were inconclusive to whether the utility trenches are acting as
preferential migration pathways. The extent of the plume under Webster Street could not
be delineated. The identification of 91o,Oooppb TPHg in the grab groundwater sample
from boring SB-2 could not be explained.

This agency concurs with your consultant's recommendation to install two groundwater
monitoring wells north and northwest of the site. In addition, a soil boring should be
placed in the vicinity of boring SB-2 to confirm the TPHg concentration detected in
groundwater. A workplan for this phase of investigation is due within 6O days of the date
of this letter, or by November 16, 2OO1 .

ff you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

ilva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Stephen Carter
James Brownell

chevronO290-5



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONi\,'I ENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONN'IENTAL PFOIECI]ON
1131 Ha.bor Bay Park\ryay. Sui le 250
Aiameda. aA 34502-6577
i510 \  i 6 r . e700
FAX {s]0) 337 9335srlD 1236

February 6, 2OO1

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Co.
P.O. Box 6OO4
San Famon, CA 94583

RE: Work Plan Approval tor 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Bauhs:

I have completed review o{ Gettler-Ryan Inc.'s February 1, 2OO1 Work Plan for a Limited
Subsurface lnvestigation prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to advance
eight off-site and three on-site soil borings to collect soil and/or grab groundwater samples
is acceptable. Site specific data collected lrom this phase of investigation will be
incorporated into a risk evaluation. Field work should commence within 60 days of the
date of this letter, or by April 9, 2OOl . Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of
field activities.

l f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (51O) 56' l -6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

email: Stephen Carter

chevron02g0-4



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

jbrownell@deltaenv.comISMTP:jbrownell@deltaenv.com]
December 11. 2000 5:11 PM
EChu@co.alameda.ca.us
tkba@chevron.coql bsieminski@grinc.com
RE: 1802 \A/ebs$Etreet, Alameda, CA

Thanks Eva. Barbara will get back to you if we need more time.

I spoke to Tom today about meeting with you to discuss the sites we are
evaluating risk based corrective actions. lt seems there are a number of
them we are working with you on. Are you available in January to meet?
will identify your sites as well as sites others have such as Barney, Larry,
and Scott.

J im

---Original Message----
From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS lmailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca. usl
Senl Monday, December 11, 2000 4:54 PM
To: lbrownell@deltaenv.com'
Subiect: 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Hi J im,

ljust reviewed Delta's 2nd Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
for Chevron 9-0290. I had also reviewed the October 2000 SCM and resoonded
to Tom Bauhs, but forgot to copy you. Here is my letter of November 2000:

<<chevron0290-3.doc>>

lf you need additional time to complete a workplan, let me know. lt won't
be a problem.

Happy holidays,

evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 5676762
(510) 337-9335 fax

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director #

s t tD  1236

November 28, 2OOO

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\IENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 f larbor Bay Park! 'vay. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

RE: Workplan for Additional lnvestigations at 18O2 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Bauhs:

lhave completed review of Delta Environmental  Consultants, lnc 's (Delta) October 2OOO
Site Conceptual Model (SCM) prepared for the above referenced site. The purpose of the
SCM was to evaluate whether further environmental investigation and/or remediation of
soil and/or groundwater is warranted at the site. Based on the review of site specific data
generated to date, Delta believes that natural attenuation may be the preferable approach
to remediate the site. However. additional investigations are needed to obtain site specific
data to be used in a risk evaluation. Therefore, Delta recommended that:

. additional soil borings be advanced to delineate the extent of the plume to the north
and to determine il the utility trenches act as preferential pathways for plume
migrat ion;

r residual soil contamination near the station building be evaluated; and,
. a well survey be performed to identify potential receptors.

A Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) will be performed using the data collected Jrom the
additional investigation. This o{fice concurs with Delta's recommendations. A workplan
for the proposed investigation is due within 6O days oJ the date of this letter, or by
January 31 . 2OO1. For your information, the BP Oil site located at 1-/16 Webster Street
.iust completed a well survey. You may review that document at Vour convenience.

ff you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Barbara Sieminski. Gettler-Ryan, 67 47 Sierra Court,

chevronO290-3

Suite G, Dubl in,  CA 94568



Delta
Environmental
Con5u l l an l s , I nc ,

November 28, 20ff)

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda Counry Health Care Services,
Department of Environmental health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamed4 CA 94502-65'17

Subject: Second Quarter Event of May 8, 2000,
Groundwaler Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
OaHand, Califomia
Delta Project No. DG90-290

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Quarter Event of
May 8,2000, Groundwaler Manitoling and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the May 2000 gound water monitoring and sampling event.

A Site Conceptual Model (SCM), dated October 24, 2000, was submitted to Alameda County
Health Services. Additional investigation work is anticipated to be performed during Fitst
Quarter 200 1 , following Alameda County review of the SCM.

Ifyou have questions or comments regarding this repod, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerelv.

TAITTS, INC.

roject Manager 1bro.,'*"rl@ &o\\aaU . cavrm Brownell

JRB (2nd ert 2ooo eM-9{29o.doc)
Enclosures

Providing a Compelil ive Edge

[ . , .  r I : ,  l . - . ' " , - , , -
i r; ' ,',-g$'+g,n+n o' ".,

00 0!c - f, ,61;;:j i Tl" 
cA e.':n 6'2l

- 
sr dlast::de{
FAX: S16i638-8385

DELTA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARF SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suate 250
Alanieda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)s t tD  1236

Ju ly  19 ,  1  999

Mr. Phi l  Br iggs
Chevron Products Co
P.O.Box 6O04
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Work Plan Approval lor 18O2 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Br iggs:

I have compfeted review of Cambria's June 1999 Subsurface lnvestigation Work
Plan prepared for the above reJerenced site. The proposal to conduct subsurface
invest igat ions in the vic ini ty of  underground ut i l i t ies to determine i f  they act as
potential conduits lor the off-site migration of contaminants is acceptable. Data
col lected from this phase of the invest igat ion wi l l  be used in a r isk assessment to
establ ish clean-up goals for the si te.

Field act iv i t ies should commence within 60 davs of  the date of  th is let ter.  Please
provide 72 hours notice to this office prior to the start of field work. lf you have
any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

I/':s"/-{,"--.--
eva chu
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

Robert  Foss
Cambria
1 1 44 65th Street, Suite B
Oakland, CA 94608

<lnlqt l'{-'k/ ar-rJs4 ^"r\-.'b e'14L"

wnVs tlco'}. -(- rrl-'t,5 1;.-^--e-r4

tIP o.n ^) p-aA^^ At-',^ v't'btk- + '

Vun+c* ,*.t(r,^r: --'-L"'sacG-s ' M Is-/\c{1

chevronO2gO-2



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

s t lD  1236

March 24, 1 999

Mr. Phi l  Br iggs
Chevron Products
P.O. Box 6O04
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

RE: Additional Investigations Required at 1gO2 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr.  Br iggs:

I have had the opportunity to review the file for the above referenced site, A
gasol ine fuel  release has been documented at the si te s ince December 198.| .  The
former USTs were removed and replaced in January 1982. A new diesel  UST was
also instal led. In September 1991 diesel  fuel  was accidental ly released into the
tank backf i l l  wel l  (A-1),  Product removal commenced immediately and to date i t
appears most of the diesel fuel has been recovered. Separate phase hydrocarbon
(SPH) is st i l l  measurable in wel l  A-1, but chemical  analysis of  the product sample
suggests that the SPH is mostly waste oil. Absorbent pads are now used in A-1 to
remove SPH. Groundwater monitoring wells have been installed on- and otf-site to
del ineate the extent of  the groundwater plume.

Currently hydrocarbons have not been detected in the off-site wells (B-7 and B-g).
However,  groundwater {rom the per imeter wel ls (B-5, B-1O through B-13} cont inues
to reveal elevated concentrations of gasoline and diesel constituents. At this time,
addit ional  invest igat ions are required to determine i f :

. utility trenches (sewer, storm water, etc.) along Webster Street may act as
conduits for the migrat ion of  contaminants;

r  residual  soi l  and groundwater contaminat ion pose a r isk to human health;  and,
. waste oil constituents are present in groundwater (TOG, HVOCs, SVOCs,

metals (cd, cr ,  Pb, Ni ,  and zn)) .

A utility survey and risk assessment should be prepared for the site. And the next
sampl ing event should include the analysis of  groundwater f rom wel l  B-12 for the
above waste oi l  const i tuents.

I can be reached at (51 O) 567-6762.

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIIENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-S33s

lf you have any questions,

t--*n"=.-.-.-
ch6vron0290-'l
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BLAINE 1680 ROGEFIS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFOFNIA 95I12
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

February 12,1997

Phil Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Inaccuratc Placement Of Wcll B-5
Chevron Service Station #9_0290
1802 Websrer Street, Alameda. CA

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Per your request, a reexamination of the site plan from the Fourth euarter 1996 Monitoring
Repon revealed an error in the placemcnt of well B-5. Incorrect intirpretation of field survey
notes placed well B-5 in close proximity to wcll B_ 1 I .

On February 10, the site and wcll locations werc remeasured in the field- Thc resulting corrected
site plan showing B-5 approximately 20 fect north of B- I I will appear in our First euarter 1 997
Monitoring Repon.

If you have any questions, please call me at (40g) 573-0555 x 2Ol.

Sincerely,
---/ 

e- 
?,

,14--
Francis Thie
Senior Project Coordinator



^.&
HEALTH3X'#:'*r,.=l

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency oirector

s t rD  1236

February 5, 1-997

Mr .  Ph i l i p  B r iggs
Chevron Products
P .  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583  -  0904

RE: BTEX Analysig at Chevron
webster Street,  Alaareda,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIIENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S33s

Serv ice  s ta t ion  #9-0290,  1802

Dear  Mr .  B r iggs :

Thank you for the submittal of che Third and FourLh Quarter
croundwater Monitor ing Reports for 1995 for the above referenced
si te.  TPHg and BTEX concentrat ions in groundwater f rom weLl B-12
have not been accurately quant i f ied because the water samples
were di futed for the quant i f icat ion of  MTBE. In Ehe next
sampl i .ng event groundwater f rom this weLl-  should be analyzed for
BTEX us ing  Me thod  8240 .

AIso, p1'ease clar i fy i f  we11s B-5 and B-11 are immediately
adjacent to one another,  or i f  B-5 is located at the northl test
corner of  E.he property.  Si te plans in var ious quarter ly
monitor ing reports have shown wel l  B-5 is both locatsions.

I f  ydu  have  any  quesL ions ,  I  can  be  be  reached  a t .  (5L0 )  567 -6762 .

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ial-s Special  ist

^ .  , T ^ m a c  L a l I a r .  P ] : i n a  T c n h  1 6 A 0 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 951L2

chvron1.3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVTCESo

AGENCY
DAVID J .  KEARS,  Agency  D i rec tor . RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

Environmental Prolection Division

1 13'1 Harbor Bay Patkway, #25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700D L I I J  - L Z J O

october  4 ,  1995

Mr .  Mark  Mi11er
Chevron USA
P.  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0804

RE: workplan ApprovaL for Chewron service Slat ion *9'0290, L8O2
WebBt,er Stsreet' ALameda 94501

Dear  Mr .  M i l I e r :

I  have completed review of Gett fer-Ryan's August 1995 Wel l
Instal lat ion reports and Ehe revised si te plan to include one
addit ionaf wef l  at  the above referenced si te.  This plan is
acceptable and fiefd work should commence within 45 days of the
da te  o f  t h i s  l e t t e r .  PLease  no t i f y  me  ac  l eas t  72  hou rs  p r i o r  t o
the  s ta r t  o f  f i e l d  ac t i v i t i es .

I  have also reviewed the 3rd Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitor ing
report  and approve of the fol lowing changes:

1 .  D iscon t i nue  samp l ing  o f  we1 ls  B - ' 7 ,  B -8 ,  and  B -9 ;  and

2. SampLe wel, l ,  8-6 for TPH-D on1y.

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 567-5752 '

Hazardous MaEerials

) \  r ^ r r  T . a r r l -  ^ h
d ! : J  u e J  u v r r ,

94568
,James Ke I ler ,

San  Jose ,
f a _ L e s

Special-  ist

Getrtler - Ryan,

Blaine Tech
cA  95133

6747 Sierra C!,  Sui te J,  Dubl in

Services, 985 TimothY Dr,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director D ' ]AFAT A.  SHAHID.  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOB

s t rD  1236

JuLy  7 ,  19  95

Mr. Mark Mi l ler
chevron USA
P.  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0804

RE: Si te Characler lzat lon at  Chevro4 ServLce
1802 webster Street,  Alameda 94501

Dear  Mr .  M iLLe r : .

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: f i le€

DEPAHTI\,IENT OF ENVIRON[/IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Div is  01  o f  C;ean Waler  P  og 'aJ l rs
JST rocal Oversight Progra.r

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakrand.  CA q462 l

(510)  271 4530

Sta l i on  #9 -0290 ,

During a meeting in ,January 1995 with the RWQCB, Chevron and this
agenct,  i t  was discussed whether the above referenced si te would
be a Candj-date for management as a Non-AttainmenE Area (NAA) -
Before NAA can be used, i t  was determined thaE further s i te
character i  zat ion r^ra6 required. Namely.  addi t ional-  monitor ing
wel1s within 10 feet and downgradient of the former underground
sLorage tankE (USTS), exist ing USTg, and pump is lands are
requiied. And, an investigatlon should be conducted to determine
whither the ut i l i ty Erenchas along Webster SEreet act  as conduits
for the migrat ion of  conEaminants.

I understand Chevron is currently developing a workplan
addressing the above concerns. i t re workplan for th is.phase of
invest igai ion is due within 45 days of  the daee of th is fet ter,
or by Augus E 2L, L995.

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact me at (510) 567-6752 '



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICEll
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Aqency Director FAI Al A. Sl lAHtD, Assislant Agency Director

Ju l y  19 ,  L994

Mr .  Mark  M i l l e r
Chev ron  U .  S .A .  P roduc ts  Co .
P .  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583  -0804

sT rD  3565

Re: Invest igat ions at  Former Chevron Service
foca ted  a t  1802  Webs te r  S t . .  A fameda

AlJ1t4t:l')A a{1tiN t-t Hli^l.'ili cAItB $ttRvIcFS AGSNCY
I.}tsFAN. E&TEI{T OF SNVIAOI.{MS$IAL HEALTII
i I3i iiAR BOII I]AY I'AR KWAY. ?NI) }II,(X)R
Ar.At4 f,])A. {:A 945 2-65'l '/

s ta t i on  #9 -0290 ,

Dear Mr.  Mi- l1er,

Per the County 's May 3, f994 let ter to your of f ice,  Chevron ' i  s
reguired to submit  I  t imetable for projected work at  the si te and
welf  destruct ion permits for the r1>cent ly c losed wel ls.  Per our
conversat ion on July L8, f994, copies of  the wef l  destruct ion
permits and the Tank Removal Report ,  for the recent ly removed
r. \ raste oi l  tank. wi f  t  be submit ted to this of  f  ice within 15 days
of the date of  th is fet ter.  Per our conversat ion, a work plan
addressing addit ionaf invest igat ions and remediat ion, and
incorporai ing the requested t imetable.  wi f f  be submitEed to this
off ice within 45 daye of the date of  th is l -etLer.

I f  you hawe any quest ions or comments,  pfease contacL me at (510)

337-2a74 or (510) 337-2864. Please be aware chaE these phone
numbers are temporary and wj-1l only be in use through the next
four to f ive weeks .

Hazardous Mat.erial-s Specj-al-ist.

cc :  Dav id  E l i as
we iss  Assoc ia tes
5500 Shelfmound Sl .
Emeryvi l - l -e.  CA 946O8-24L]-

I{o*el l -Fi le (JS)

c i  n n a r a  l  r ;

.Tul  ieE Shin



AL,^.MEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency oirector

Augus t  77 ,  ! 994

Mr. Mark Mi l - l -er
Chev ron  U .  S .A .
P .  O .  Box  5004
San Ramon, CA

sTrD 3 s55

l(E :

ProducLs, Co,

94583 -0804

M.anedn Couatg CC 4580
Henlth ennz SelLviael Agencq
Oept. 0 I Env ino mental- Hetith
1l3l llanbon &aC PW 2nd FIIL.
llasoia, CA 94502-6577

Invest igat ions at  chevron Service Slat ion #9-0290, located
a t  1802  webs te r  SL . ,  A lameda ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

Dear  Mr .  M i11e r ,

This of f ice has received your leEter,  dated AugusE 2, 1994, al ld
reviewed Touchstone's UST Removal Report .  dated . fu ly 27, 1994,
for the above si te.  Per your let t .er,  a work plan addressing
future invest igat ions /remediat ion at  the si te wi l l  be submit ted
by September 30, 1994. This work plan should address the
del ineat ion of  the contaminated soi l  observed beneath the product
piping and the former 350-ga11on waste oi1 tank. The work plan
ihat l -a1so address the replacement of  destroyed wel ls A2, 83'  and
84, and ut i lJ- ty l ine invest igat ions assessj-ng the potent ial  - for
the sewer main- running along Webster Street to act as a conduit
for plume migrat ion.

It appears that Chevron is delinquent in submiEting quarterly
ground water monitsoring reports for the sitse. The last quarterly

l round water monitor ing repor!  submit ted to this of f ice was in
February 1994. The nei t  quarter ly report  shal1 be submiLted
within 45 days of  the date of  th is let ter.

Based on the facE t .hats ToG wae ident i f ied in soi l  samples
co l l ec ted  f rom the  1 ,000 -ga I l on  and  350 -9a11on  t sank  p i t s ,  and  a
ground water sample col le i ted from the 1,000-gal Ion tank pi t ,  you
wit t  Ue required Eo include the analysis for ToG in future
quarter ly Jampl ing events.  Addit ional ly,  e levated levels of  TPHd
was idenl i f ied in soi l  and ground water samples col lected from
the recent tank removals.  Therefore, t .he analysis for TPHd
shou ld  conL inue  fo r  We l l s  81 ,  85 .  86 ,87 ,  and  88 ,  and  shou ld  a l so
be included for samples col lected from the replacement wel ls for
A2 ,  83 ,  and  84

I- ,asE1y, according Lo Touchstone's reporE, approximately 200 cubic
yards-of soi l  excavated from beneath the product l ines and- 400 to
ioo cubic yards of  soi l  f rom the former tank pi ts were -  hauled off
s i te.  Plelse submiL the documentat ion for th is Eoi l  d isposal .



Mr .  Mark  M i l l e r
Re :  1802  Webs te r  S t .
Auguet 1?, 4994
Page 2 of 2

I f  you have any quest ions or comment s,  please conlact me at (510)
567  -6763  .

Jul iet  Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  MichaeL Tambroni
Touchstone Developments
584  30 th  Ave .
San Francisco, CA 9412L

Edgar Howel1

S incere 1y ,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agencf Director

aluly 19, 1994

Mr. Mark Mil ler
Chevron U.S.A.
P .  O.  Box  5004
San Ramon, CA

D I  J . I J  J f , O 5

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Products Co.

94583 -0804

R C : Invesl igations at Forner Chevron Service stat ion #9-0290,
located at 1802 Webster St.,  Alameda .

Dear  Mr .  Mi l le r ,

Per the county's May 3, 1994 letter to your off ice, Chevron ie
required to submit, a limet.able for projected work at the site and
well  destruction permits for the rgcently closed wel,Ls. Per our
conversation on July r8, 1994, copies of the well  destruction
permits and the Tank Removal Report, for t.he recenlLy removed
waste oi l  tank, wi l l  be submitted to Ehis off ice wLthln 15 dayE
of the date of this letter. Per our conversation, a work plan
addressing additional investigationg and remediation, and
incorporating the requested t imetable, wi l l  be submitted to this
off ice wLthln 45 days of the date of this leLter.

f f  you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
337-2874 or (510) 337-2864. Please be aware that, t .heEe phone
numbers are temporary and will only be in use through the next
four to five weeks .

Sincerely,

,Jul iet Shin
Hazardoua Materials Special ist

cc: David E1ias
Weiss Agsociates
5500 shel lmound st.
Emer1ruille, CA 94608-24L]-

Edgar Howe1l-Fi le (JS)



:
ALAMEDACOUNTY 

l '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOF

uay 3, 1994

Mark ltiller
Chewron U. S.A. Products Co.
P .O .  Box  5OO4
San Ramon, CA 94 583 -08 04

STID 1235

Re! Chevron service Station #9-O29O,
St. , Alameda

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division oi Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

located at 1802 webster

Dear l{r. Miller,

As stated in the county, s October !4, L993 letter to your office,
there is an 8-inch sewer nain that runs along the center of
Webster Street. The top of this sewer nain is l-ocated at about 6
feet below ground surface in the vicinity of the above site,
according to the Alaneda Public Works Departuent. According to
our files, the depth to ground nater at the site averaqeE about 6
feet below ground surface in some areas of the site. Therefore,
this office is concerned that this sewer main nay be acting a6 a
conduit for sone of the contaninants nigrating off site.

In response to the October 1993 letter, you Bubmitted a letter,
dated April 19, L994, 6tatj.ng that you did not believe that the
sever line was acting as a conduit for the following reasons:

o rrThe historical direction of ground water flow is
parallel, not perpendicular, to the sewer line and
therefore does not intercept the sewer linerl.

o rrlow perrneability sedinents underlay the site and
restrict hydrocarbon nigration J.n ground water. This
is confirned by donngradient nonitor well B-5rr.

o nAl1 nonitoring data gathered to date indicates that
the plune is long and narrow in naturerr.

In response to your fetter, I contacted you by phone, on April
26, L994, and explained the following:

o The ground water gradient varles greatly at the site,
and has seldonly flov/ed paral1e1 to Webster Street.
During the May L4, ]-993 sanpling event. the ground
water gradient was shown to flow towards the northwest,
towards webster Street. Additionally, the low levels
of benzene being detected fron Well B-7, Iocated on the
other side of Webster Street, indicates that the on-
site ground water contaninant pl-ume appears to have
already migrated into Webster Street.



Mark Uiller
Re: 1802 Webster St.
May 3, 1994
Page 2 of 3

o If the on-site ground rater contaninant plume
nigrate through the on-site rrlolr permeability
Well B-7, then it can migrate over the area of
sewer lineE, creating the potential for these
lines to act as a conduit for the contaninant

can
soil l  to
the

Eewer
plume.

During our conversation I stipulated that you were still required
to investigate the potential for plume nigration through the
sewer lines, through researching the detailE of the utiUty
Iines, such as the slope of the lines, ln conJunction with the
possible implenentation of additional sanpling.

on April 29, L994, you called and left me a nessalte stating that
you still felt that investigatj,ons pertaining to the sewer line
were not warranted. P6r arti.al€ 11, Title 23 california coal€
of Regulatiols, you ar€ r€quired to fully aDd accurrtoly
delitteats the eatert of the grouDal rater contr.niralt E lure
at your site. As part of your requirenents to delineate the
extent of the ground water contaminant plune, you are required to
confirn vhether or not contaminants are migrrating north and Eouth
along Webster St. A work plan addressingr these investigations
are required to be subnitted rlttritr 30 days of the date of this
Ietter.

Additional-lyr you stated that some of the on-site nonitoring
wells were destroyed to acconmodate the construction at the site.
Per our converEation on April 26. L994, I requested that you
subnit a tinetable for scheduled work, addressing the dates you
would subnit a sork plan addressing the installation of the
replacement wells and nhen constructlon would be over to enable
you to install these new well6. I also requested that you subnit
copies of the well destruction pernits. To this date, -I have not
received the tinetable nor copies of the pernits. You are
required to Eubnlt thiE info to this office rithin 10 days of tfte
date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

ifuriet shin:
Hazardous Materials Specialist



I,tark
Re:
May
Page

3 ,
3

MiIler
1802 Webster st .

1994
o f 3

Tim Watchers
Ground Water Technoloqy
4057 Port Chicago ltwY.
Concord. cA 94520

GiL Jensen, Alameda county

Edgar Howelf-rife (JS)

District Attorney's office

cc :



ALAMEDA COUNTY IJ

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Directof FAFAT A. SIIAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

October 14, 1993

Mark Miller
Chevron U. S.A. Products Co.
P .O .  Box  5OO4
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

DEPARTI.IE[]T OF EINVIFON['l ENTAL HEALTH
Slate Walcr Resources Control Boafd

Divislon of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 27'l -4s30

STID L236

Re: chevron service Station #9-O29o, located at 1802 webster St.,
Alaureda, Cali fornia

Dear  Mr .  Mi l le r ,

It has recently come to our attention that an 8rr sewer rnain runs
al-ong the center of webster street. The top of this sewer nain is
Iocated at about 6 feet below ground surface in the vicinity of the
above site, according to the Alaneda Public works Dept. According
to our files, the depth to ground r,rater at the site averages about
6 feet below ground surface in sone areas of the site. Therefore,
this office is concerned that this sewer nain nay be acting as a
conduit for some of the contarninants migrating off the site.

You are required to confirn rrhether thi-s sewer main is or isn't
providing a conduit for the migration of the ground water
contaninant plume, in order to adequately address the delineation
of ground rrater contanination resulting fron the site.

If you have
27  L -4530  .

s j-ncerely,

any questions or conments, please contact me at (51o)

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tim watchers
Ground water Technology, Inc.
4057 Port chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Edgar Hohrel l -Fi le (Js)
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C}IEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPAT-IY
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lv{ar*eting Departn€nt SR-?A l0 Canino Rauron

Mail Ad&ees P.O. Box 5004, San Rauron, CA 945834804
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

Augrust 7 , 7,992

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron U. S.A. products Co.
P .  O .  Box  5OO4
san Ramon, cA 94 58 3 -08 04

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIBONIVlENTAL H EALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fim 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

STID  1236

RE: Work Plan for SoiI and cround Water Assessment for Chevron
Service Stat ion #9-OZ9O, Iocated at 18O2 Webster Street,
Alameda, california

Dear lls. Vutelich,

This of f ice has revi-ewed the r^rork pLan, dated June l_7 , I9g2 , for
the instal-l-ation of three additional monitoring wells at the above
si te.  The rrork plan is acceptable to this of f ice.

Pl-ease be aware that after the installation of the monitoring
rtells, you are required to survey afl three wells to an accuracy of
0 .01  f oo t .

Fiel-d work should conmence within 60 days of the receipt of thj.s
letter. Please be reninded that a report docunentinq the results
frorn work perforned is due to this office withiri 45 days of
compl-etion of f iel-d activities, euarterl_y nonitoring and reporting
is to be cont inued for aLl  the monitor ing weI1s.

If you have any questions or comrnents, please contact Ms. Juliet
Sh in  a t  (510 )  271 -4530 .

S incereL

Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB

Mr. Robert La crone, Alaneda Fire Dept.

Mr. cregory A, Mischel
Groundwater Technology, fnc.
4057 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520

Sdqar $ose1]-I,i.1e, (Js)
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]"n *"ro*cEs coNrRoL eoafl
DIVISTON OF WATER QUAI,ITY - UST CLEAtrUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
oL/oI/92 THROUGH 03/3L/e2

AGENCY # :
SIID :
SITE NAUE:
ADDRESS :
CIW/ZIP ,

CASE TYPE: G
RP SEARCH: s
PRELTUINARY ASMNT: U
RE!{ TWESTIGATION:
RE!.{EDTAL ACTION:
POST REIIED ACT I{ON:

1,0000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
L236
Chevron sta. #9-0290

1802 Webster St.
Alaneda 94501

SITE STATUS

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED . O9/L9/9L
DATE CONFIRIIED. O9/t9/9I
UULTIPTE RPs : N

EUERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COI,IPLBTED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COIiTPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

COIflTRACT STATUS: 3

DATE UNDERWAY. oL/o2/92
DATE I'NDERWAY:
DATE I'NDERWAY:
DATE T]NDERWAY:

ENFORCEI.fENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/27/92
LUFT FIELD I'{ANUAL CONSID: 2 , 3HSCAW
CASE CIOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONS TBI,E PARTY INFORMATION

RP# I-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAUE:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:



B+
and cl

st for Environmertal Analysis
Chevron u.S.A. lnc. Ghain of
To

E. A. Harvey
Chevron Research & Technology Company,
10O Chevron Way, Richmond, CA 94802

{Phone: 415-620-4993}
Envi ronmenta l  Analys is  Lab,  Room 54-1114

Date

r lr.lq:
Reouestor (Chevronl r

t\l4Ay-l.r VuKEr rnil
e
8t,a.-qsBl

ComDanv DeDa tment
Ct-Er/2-,\) r.KA t^)L E rlr/rrorJfiel.If4l-

Charge Code
a-q..5tA - GOO9oeqo

Address
?OFnv SAoL-.1 to,t) 24aTrr,.-) C-4 Ct+Sf l3
ro le r
?ACtC, f , I) tl ' l t(nt lrnr tz,rlr-A t- /^,rti-O. I L\C . "non' Bas -o8ss

Company. Address
6@ C-^trv+r.^ (r*rw tlrvD <l( )r-t1

-Plcost,,,* 
tlrtl C-4 g4lsJ3

Sampling Location (Address )
l.loo- ",Jejosler .'*rea* Alamal;+ f *
Service Station n Fuel Terminal ! Marine Terminal n Pipeline n R"finery n Otn",

Bch"uron n cutt n ep n cumberland Farms n oth",
Type of Analysis Desired

El.tdentify eroduct n Compare Spill with Potential Sources (Send Source Samples) n fpft

L-J Compare Samples with Previous Analyses. Log Numbers and/or Dates:

n EPA Method(s) (Call 415-620-4993 for Approval)

! othet
Reason for Request {Clearly Slate Problem, Site HistorV Draw or Enclose a Map)

\ncre\*tcr4 ru a,no.r-t O? prat*( rQ-(Averll €"o.n
acu,de.-Ui Crnle*tltwQ oF };,e:el ,,vla c\ +u^.lL (),
r!e,\f . t")o^.t tvauq L{,Jco'/qred (^ PrQex,sItLAt ?foblz-\
\eqV:t-  ol  { ' t l rems- dt lavArd r ,o IQ.f l&

0- rece..,'.tf
+ bL.cLg
{rorl .t

Sample
Number

Number of
Containers
Per Sample

Sample N a me / Desc riptio n Date Sampled Sampled By

Tra n spo rter Date Beceived Initials

Laboratory
Chevron Research

Date Received In i t ia ls

Min imum Sample :  See Reverse  S ide

It ie the shipper's responsibility io insure federal D.O.T. legulations are complied with. Consuhation with a Chevron Regional
Transport Spocialist is MANDATORY prior to air shipment. Contact vour Chevron Fepresentative or call the Hazmat Help Line
(415) 894-3481 for assistanc6.
When in doubt, assume the sample is flammable.

OSHA HAZARD WAHNING ON REVEFSE SIDE
Distr ibution: White (Original)Wilh Sample - Chevron Research & Technology CompanY

Canary - Division Offrce
P ink  -  O rqna to r

MS.51m fl2,90)
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lilarketing Department

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Lanino Ramon, San Bamon, California . Phone 1510) 842,9500
,lail Addr€ss: P0. 80x 5004, San Raman, C.A 94583-0804

, :  ^ a

January 5; 1992

Ms. Pamela Evans
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webstcr Street, Alameda

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed we are for',rarding the results of the ground water monitoring and weekly separate-phase
hydrocarbon removal report dated January 2, 1992, prepared by our consultant Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) for the above referenced site. As noted in the Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak/Contamination Site Report submitted to you in
Sepember, 1991, approximately 1,400 gallons of diesel fuel was inadvertently pumped into a tank
pit backfill well. Duriqg amual tank testing of the waste oil tank, tank pit backfill well A- l located
adjacent to the waste oil tank was mistaken for the waste oil tank riser and the diesel fuel was
accidentally dispensed into the well riser. It was immediately discovered and the vacuuming out
of the product from this well commenced. The estimated volume of material removed was
approxirnately 1,600 gallons.

Four (4) ground waler monitor wells and two (2) tank pit backfill wells were observed to exist on
site. In a review of the liles, it was noted that six (6) ground water monitqr wells were installed
in 1982 in response to an apparent fuel leak from an underground storage tank (Copies of reports
enclosed for your file). The tank system was removed and replaced in 1982. A gauge stick hole
was observed in the supreme unleaded tank during removal. A new diesel tank was also installed
for the marketing of diesel fuel and the new waste oil tank was installed within the same tank
complex as the product tants. During the tank replacement activity, monitor well B-2 was
removed to allow for the placement of the new tanks and monitor well B- 1 was apparently paved
over. Two (2) additional wells were installed within the new tank complex to monitor the
backfill. Based on these findings, PEG was instructed to exarnine the existing wells to assess
their integrity. The wells appeared to be in good condition and samples were collected. In
addition, PEG was instructed to implement a weekly monitoring schedule to examine all the
monitor wells fot the presence of separate-phase hydrocartons.

As indicated in the report, ground water samples were collected on September 20, 1991, and were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), total petroleurn hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-D), BTEX and total oil & grease (TOG). Benzene was detected in monitor well B-4
and tank pit backfill well A-2 only at concentrations of710and850 ppb, respectively. TPH-D
was detected in monitor well B-4 and tank pit backfill well A'2 at concentrations of 1,400 and
5,100 ppb, respectively. However the laboratory has indicated that the chromatograph pattern was
typical of gasoline and is not necessarily indicative ofa diesel source. There was a laboratory
error and monitor well 8-6 was not analyzed for TPH-D. However, all subsequent sampling
events of this well will include this analvsis. TOG was not detected in anv of the monitor wells.
therefore, subsequent sampling events will not include this analysis.
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Since the initial sampling of the monitor wells, separate-phase hydrocarbons have consistently
been observed in tank pit backfill wells A- l and A-2 with measured thicknesses ranging from .05
to.65 feetinA-l and.09 to.24feetinA-2. To date, approximately 1,888 gallons of material
has been recovered since the implementation of the bailing program in September, 1991. Depth to
ground water was measured at approximately 5.5 to 7.5-feet below grade, and the direction of
ground water flow is to the east.

Based on these findings, PEG has becn instnrcted to collect a sample of the separate-phase material
for submittal to Chevron's laboratory for identification of the producl. This is being performed
due to the discrepancy in amount of product recovered versus the amount of product that was
accidentally dispensed into the well. It is sunnised that we may have uncovered a preexisting
problem from the initial leak discovered in 1982. The identificarion will allow us to assess if all of
the diesel that was inadvertently dispensed into the backfill well has been recovered and possibly
support this theory. In addition, we will sample this site two (2) additional rounds to confirm
ground water flow direction. At that time, we will evaluate the data for appropriate ne)d actions
with respect to additional installation ofwells and appropriate corrective actions.

Chevron will continue to examine all monitor wells for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocatrons on a weekly basis and perfomr quarterly chemical analysis. Monitor wells which
exhibit separate-phase hydrocarbons will be bailed during this inspection.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-BayArea
Ms. S, A. Willer
File (e-0290Q1)
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y'tcc Mr, Jerry Mitchell
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
620 Contrd Costa Blvd., Suite 209
PleasantHill. CA 94523

) For your information. Please discontinue analyzing
I all monitor wells for total oil & grease. Also, en-
) closed is the Chain of Custody (COC) for submittal
] of the free product sample to Chevron Richmond
] Iaboratory forproduct identification. The nexl
] quarterly report is due no later than mid U92,
) Please aswre monitor well 8-6 is analyzed fot
l TPH-Diesel all sampling events. Did you question
) Superior why they did not anallze this well for
) TPI{-Diesel? The COC indicated this analysis.

Please advise. Thank vou.




